4
®
NIC COMPONENTS CORP.    www.niccomp.com     www.lowESR.com     www.RFpassives.com     www.SMTmagnetics.com
5
®
NIC COMPONENTS CORP.    www.niccomp.com     www.lowESR.com     www.RFpassives.com     www.SMTmagnetics.com
PRECAUTIONS
Please review the notes on correct use, safety and precautions found on pages T10 & T11

                         values under 10µF
            Series
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
0.3mm max.
Dφ
L
+                  -
I I
W
P
A
B
STANDARD PRODUCT AND CASE SIZE Dφ xL (mm)
RIPPLE CURRENT FREQUENCY CORRECTION FACTOR
DIMENSIONS (mm)
Case Size Dφ±0.5 L max. A/B±0.2 I ± 0.2 W P±0.2
4x5.5 4.0 5.5 4.3 1.8 0.5 ~ 0.8 1.0
5x5.5 5.0 5.5 5.3 2.1 0.5 ~ 0.8 1.4
6.3x5.5 6.3 5.5 6.6 2.5 0.5 ~ 0.8 2.2
Rated Voltage Rating 6.3 ~ 50Vdc**
Rated Capacitance Range 4.7 ~ 220µF
Operating Temperature Range -40° ~ +85°C
Capacitance Tolerance ±20%(M), ±10%(K)*
Max. Leakage Current After 2 Minutes at 20°C 0.01CV or 3µA, whichever is greater
Surge Voltage & Max. Tanδ
W.V. (Vdc) 6.3 10 16 25 35 50
S.V. (Vdc) 8.0 13 20 32 44 63
Tanδ @ 120Hz/20°C 0.28 0.24 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.12
Low Temperature
Stability
(Impedance Ratio @ 120Hz)
W.V. (Vdc) 6.3 10 16 25 35 50
Z-40°C/Z +20°C 4 3 2 2 2 2
Z-55°C/Z +20°C 10 8 6 4 4 4
Load Life Test
at Rated W.V.
85°C 2,000 Hours
Capacitance Change Within ±25% of initial measured value
Tanδ Less than 200% of specifi ed value
Leakage Current Less than specifi ed value
Cap. (µF)
Working Voltage (Vdc)
6.3 10 16 25 35 50
4.7 - - - - - 18
10 - - - 20 20 27
22 - 28 28 35 36 40
33 31 32 40 42 65 -
47 36 43 44 65 - -
56 46 46 48 68 - -
100 47 50 - - - -
150 71 76 - - - -
220 74 - - - - -
Cap. (µF)
Working Voltage (Vdc)
6.3 10 16 25 35 50
4.7 - - - - - 42.3
10 - - - 26.5 23.2 19.9
22 - 18.1 15.1 12.1 10.6 9.05
33 14.1 12.6 10.1 8.04 7.04 -
47 9.88 8.47 7.06 5.65 - -
56 8.29 7.11 5.92 4.74 - -
100 4.64 3.98 - - - -
150 3.10 2.66 - - - -
220 2.11 - - - - -
Frequency Hz 50 < f<100 100 < f<1K 1K < f<10K f > 10K
Correcton
Factor 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.5
Cap. (µF) Code
Working Voltage (Vdc)
6.3 10 16 25 35 50
4.7 4R7 - - - - - 4x5.5
10 100 - - - 4x5.5 4x5.5 5x5.5
22 220 - 4x5.5 4x5.5 5x5.5 5x5.5 6.3x5.5